Section 172(8)

Insert full name and address

Delete as appropriate

address and reference
(if any)

Form 4 43

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of final meeting
of creditors
Pursuant to Section 172(8) of the m

Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

[ 06350783

Name of Company

The Magazine People Limited

| Stephen Hunt of
Griffins,

Tavistock House South,
Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

the joint liquidator of the above-mentioned company, give notice that the final meeting of
creditors under section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, was summoned as follows

On 3 June 2016 at 11 00am
At- Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

At the meeting, the creditors did not pass any resolution against my being given my
release as Liquidator

Signed Date {’ é 'Q,u[é
\\_/

For Official Use

Griffins, Liquidation Section Post Room
Tavistock House South,
Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 8LG

A
4 08/06/201¢

) COMPANIES HOUsE




The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 309 of 2012

Liquidator’s final progress report to creditors
for the period ending 3 June 2016




Contents

1

O o0 ~N O s W N

-
o

Introduction

Recelpts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidators’ remuneration
Liquidators’ disbursements

The Insolvency Service Account
Creditors' nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

A
B

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account for the period 1 February 2016 to 3 June 2016,
together with an account covering the period of the iquidation

Gnffins’ time analysis for the penod 1 February 2016 to 3 June 2016 and for the
period of the liquidation, together with details of charge out rates, provided In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




1 Introduction

This 1s my final report and provides an update on the progress in the liquidation and should
be read in conjunction with my previous reports

The company was formally placed into adminisiration on 26 October 2010 and James
Bradney ("Mr Bradney”) and David Thorniley (“Mr Thorniley”) of Bridge Business Recovery
LLP were appointed as Joint Administrators

Following a High Court Order dated 15 August 2011, Mr Bradney was removed as Joint
Administrator and Timothy Bramston and | of Gnffins were appointed Joint Administrators
Mr Thorniley resigned as Joint Administrator by agreement on our appointment

Timothy Bramston and | were appointed Joint Liguidators by the Order of the High Court
dated 31 January 2012 following the termmnation of the administration

Additional information on the company and office holders is attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 1 February 2016 to 3 June 2016 1s
at Appendix B, together with an account for the period of my appointment, a cumulative
account for the penod of the liguidation and a comparison to the Official Receiver's report

Deposit on petition costs

The sum of £1,165 relates to the petitioning creditor paying a deposit to cover the intial
costs of the iquidation

Official Recelver's remuneration

The Official Receiver's remuneration for the liquidation amounts to £2,235 This fee I1s
payable to the Official Receiver for theirr general and statutory duties as Official Recewver
on the making of a winding-up order

Secretary of State fees and charges

In accordance with the Insolvency Regulations, all funds received into the estate were paid
into the Insolvency Services Account, on which Secretary of State fees were charged In
the sum of £3,506 11

In addition cheque fees of £4 25 have been incurred and paid

Bank charges

Durning the period of the liqguidation charges of £366 have been incurred

| confirm that | have reconciled my account with that held by the Secretary of State in
respect of this liquidation




3 Realisation of assets

Bank Interest Net of Tax

Interest of £6 56 has been received during the period of iquidation

Funds from the administration

The sum of £903 63 was transferred from the administration There have been no further
asset realisations during the penod of the liquidation

4 Investigations

The purpose of my appointment was to investigate the affairs of the company, the conduct
of the directors and the conduct of Mr Bradney to establish If any recovenes could be
made for the benefit of the iquidation estate.

As a result of my investigations, a claim was submitted against the insolvency bond of
Mr Bradney The clam was settled and the sum of £43,811 30 was received In respect of
the claim, interest and a contribution towards my costs

My investigations into the affairs of the company and the former office holder are now
concluded

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

The former office holders reported that Lloyds TSB Bank PLC held a fixed and floating
charge over the company's assets which were repaid in full Companies House indicates
that the charge was satisfied on 26 October 2010

Preferential creditors

No preferential clams have been received in the liquidation to date and none were
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured clams received to date amount to £344,952 66, as against an intial
estimated figure of £349,627 75

Under Rule 11 7(b) Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR1986"), | give notice that | am unable to
declare a dividend to any class of creditors as the funds realised were used for defraying
the expenses of the liquidation



6 Ligquidator’s remuneration

As of 6 Apnl 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides a
more comprehensive breakdown of time recorded by my staff and | in the administration of
this case This has resulted in additional time recording categories being utilised Should
you require any further clanfication, please contact me

The time recorded by my staff and | for the penod 1 February 2016 to 3 June 2016 totals
£3,184 59, which represents 14 08 hours at an average charge out rate of £226 12 per
hour

The time recorded by my staff and ! for the penod of my appointment to 3 June 2016 totals
£58,823 30, which represents 190 50 hours at an average charge out rate of £308 78 per
hour

Attached at Appendix C is Gnffins’ time analysis reports, which provide details of the
activity costs, incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of charge out rates The
time spent 1s recorded under the following classifications,

¢ Administration and Planning
o Creditors

¢ Investigations

o Legal & Litigation

+ Realisation of Assets

It 1s our firms’ policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum

It was approved that | be remunerated on a time cost basis at the meeting of creditors held
on 2 Apnl 2012 To date | have drawn the sum of £37,270 45 in respect of my fees for
acting as Liquidator

The balance of funds will be utiised to pay the final VAT liability and closure costs Al
outstanding time costs after paying these monies will be wntten off

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liguidators' Remuneration”, which IS avallable for download at
http //www gniffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

In addition, creditors can find more nformaton on the nsolvency process at
http //www creditoninsolvencyguide co uk/




7 Liquidators’ disbursements

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
which defines expenses by two categories Category 1 which relate to direct expenses
and can be drawn without prior approvai from creditors and Category 2 which relate to
indirect expenses and require a resolution from creditors to enable them to be drawn

Cateqgory 1 disbursements

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid during
the period of the hquidation

Payee Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred
and pad
£
TMP (UK) Ltd Statutory advertising 69 75
Courts advertising Statutory advertising 141 00
Total Data Management Ltd Record storage 1584
Gateley LLP (Pre Liguidation Period) Legal fees 555 00
Gateley LLP Legal fees 1,619 00
Olswang LLP Legal fees 5310
HM Revenue & Customs Irrecoverable VAT 14 40
TOTAL 2,468.09

Cateqgory 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn since my appointment

8 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors were advised in my final draft report dated 17 March 2016 that within 21 days
of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised In the final draft report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor, with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liguidator as set out In this progress report are excessive

No objections have been received from creditors




9 Conclusion

The final meetings of members and creditors were held on 3 June 2016 and no members
or creditors were present or represented by proxy

My administration of the liquidation 1s now complete and this report will be filed at
Companies House

The Registrar of Companies will dissolve the company after three months from the date of
the final meetings of members and creditors

S en Hunt
Joint Liquidator

Date 6’5'ﬂa{é




Appendix A

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Court Name
Court Reference

Petitioning Creditor

Lead Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’'s address

Date of appointment

Second Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’'s address

Date of appointment

The Magazine People Limited
N/A

06350783

Artistic & Literary Creation

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H OLG

Little Anwoth, St Johns Road, Crowborough, TN6
1RW

East Sussex, 1st Floor, 14b Chapel Place, Tunbrndge
Wells, TN1 1YQ

High Court of Jstice
No 309 of 2012

Stephen Hunt & Timothy Bramston —
Joint Administrators

Stephen Hunt
9183
Gnffins

Tawvistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

31 January 2012

Timothy Bramston
8278
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

31 January 2012



Appendix B

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Recelpts and payments account for the period 1 February 2016 to 3 June 2016,
together with an account covering the perod of the liquidation




The Magazine People Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2016 From 31/01/2012
of Affairs To 03/06/2016 To 03/06/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Handover from Administrator NIL 903 63
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 6 56
Bond Settlement NIL 43,811 30
NIL 44,721 49
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration NIL 2,23500
DTI Cheque Fees 140 425
Sec of State Fees NIL 3,506 11
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,165 00)
Liguidators Fees (579 80) 37,270 45
Legal Fees from Admimistration NIL 555 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 109 00
Legal fees (2) NIiL 1,563 10
VAT 14 40 14 40
Storage Costs NIL 15 84
Statutory Advertising 72 00 21075
Bank Charges 22 00 366 00
470 00 {44,684 90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(349,627 75) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{349,627.75) 470.00 3659
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 14 59
ISA NIB 2200
36 59
s

Stephen Hunt
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 06 June 2016 14 08




Appendix C

The Magazine People Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the penod 1 February 2016 to 3 June 2016 and for the penod of
the liquidation, together with details of charge out rates, provided 1n accordance with
Statement of Insclvency Practice ©




0L ¥1L 9102 3unr 90

b1-10-51 UOISISA i jo | abed

SP0LT'LE powe|n s8a [etoL
7192z 65 ¥81'E g0¥L f4i8 4% ST 050 FA % v o SINOH 2101
$0 842 2622 800 800 Q00 oo oo 0o SI0UpaID
v0 G2 2622 800 800 o 000 000 000 MIOM PRIBRY JOIPBID  HOLIA3YD
t8 62z 19 191’ 00 ¥4 €8 bl st s 0 L o Bujuueld g vonensiiipy
S0 vT Z€ 8021 002 P 4 szl 050 0L as] sanng A0INe1S  ANOLNLYLS
28102 SEESK L 00¢ 0501 000 000 800 900 Asuaaposy) ue Bursald  ONISOND
(3) mey yeis voddng S|BUQ)E§0}0Id
AunoH efelaay {3) 150 puny SINOH 2101 SI0IRAISV|WPY 9 SJURIS|SEY Joues ByIo saBeuny 1auue g UON2UNS YUOM JO UORBIYSSE|D

150d apog 1aslong
9102/90/£0 0L SLOE/Z0/LO wold
paywi] ajdoad aurzebey ayl - ZOZVOYW

Alewwng 3509 B swil 6dIS pajelaq - Anuzg awig




4,204 8 eba
o1 $1%30z aunr 90 i zo 520 00 p1-10-g) uoisBA®? 000 000 90T JE EhRYS
18 bEE ¥C 880°) sz¢ 91 0o os L 0o 800 SIBSSY JO SUONESIREY
20018 1918 0 o coo 000 000 coo spunjsy  SONNA3Y
Ll SE G2 1£S 05 000 o0 051 Q00 c00 eBe7 TwoaLSSY
00 55€ 5286 szZ0 ino 000 o0d ooo 800 uonesieay 19ssy 1SSV
00 08 29 90r £E L €L+ 000 000 000 600 s108(1 %008 S183AM008
BLELT 28 88Y°L 119 43 000 gzt 0o a0 o uonebney g jeBa
8LELT € 8891 e Y o L4 000 00 sanss| g6 1937
80 £9€ Wwerl'iz 8BS SL 269 0 0 G119 Z60 00 suoneBnsaau]
00 08E 66 ¥2€ 2T SL8S 00 000 GL8% 000 060 sieyy ojul uonebnsaau)  Zdig
08 £oE 00592°1L ILt 98¢ 00 050 000 0o o SuOnIesue) | UDPATBY  JINY
96 6+2 £9 02 800 800 000 000 000 000 S1509) |Bllesed WIeD PUod  ZANOE
68 ¢+ Zr00S'Z szt 000 000 [t} 000 000 Aguowr jo A12A003Y 10 BunDid - WIRID puog  LONOE
I 90E L1 pEYL £ES e 000 5z 260 000 uonesnssau] AN
-
[¥X.: 14 -8 L5+ 6T gL il 000 Lo 00l o SIONPD
£v 092 £Y 092 0oL 001 000 000 000 00c sioNpRIY SHOLIATHD
v0 GLZ 622 800 800 000 0090 000 000 HOM POTE[EY 10UP3)D  HOLIJTYD
£E 202 £8 659 052 44 000 D 000 00 MOAA PAIRISY JOUPSID QYD
02 452 SL 8.8 Zre £EE 000 000 000 800 sbunoayy siolipaul LINAD
61 862 gLl SL6 44 00 000 oot 520 uoday ssaiboid  LHOdIHOYd
008 84y 210 o 600 000 000 (O] asnuuod Axoid  G1LdIS
£1 492 SS ¥99'v2 £E 76 80 6L 80¢ SL¥ 006 (-] Bujuue|g § uonensUpyY
09 .92 R A 92 802 000 800 5z 0 (4] SWNEY 1BA LYA
16262 6z 8L 92 €82 000 000 000 €ED XBL XYL
§0 252 €LB922 006 98 oSt 050 2r Iro sanng ADIMEG  AHOLNLYLS
6Z 9.2 L\ 68T L 8 sy poo 000 8OO 800 Lomels 1vLS
¥Z |62 2016 €EQ EEQ 000 000 000 400 puog oynads ANOBDIAS
96 6T €802 800 800 000 000 000 00 uonBRUNLEY JO uone:edald 6dIS
96 Y2 9 001 190 180 000 000 000 000 SWNO0Y Ry LdIS
00 052 05 29 5Z0 £20 000 000 0090 000 sBunsapt jo spIoody ZtdIs
§2 00€ 10 062'S SZ 6L 0 vl 000 £9E 80 | SZO0 SMAUaY 958D SMIIAIY
10 0LE L)1 62} 2r 0 v o 000 000 [ole]4} 000 013 SaWaYdS LoIsuad SN3d
00 05€ vE €85 91 000 000 000 191 000 sbunaay SOLA
0 292 gL ELL'L o5t 0s ¥ 000 000 000 000 Al ase)  AxvIa
66 62 9l 622 760 Z60 00 0 000 000 000 Buisipaapy  LHIAQY
9. 282 252¥0 6 €6 41 19861 80 €20 19¢€ 800 HIOA UONERSILLPY  NWOY
£2 46! 11 896'1 8001 Z6EL 000 000 800 800 Aouanjosu) ve BuIsolD  ONISOTD
00542 244512 £9L €94 000 000 000 000 Aausaposuy ue Buisey  3SOT0
86 681 £E €T 20 000 280 000 000 000 suonaung Buusiises  HIAIHSYD
81 622 65 P¥L'2 2] €94 620 000 520 000 suonouny Buuaiysed 9V
{3) arey Jeis uoddng BELO(S50)0.d
h_u_._OI wmmhb_'( .uy 1500 aw L SINOW 230 SI0)ENS|U|WpY B SIURIS|SEY Jojues Jaylp uamucw—‘ uyed UMY NIOAA JO UOHBIJISSRD

180d @pap 109foid
910Z/90/€0 ©L Z210Z/10/1E€ woid
pauw aidoad auizeBep syl - ZOZVOYW

Alewwing 1509 %@ awi] 6dIS Pajielaq - Aiug swi)




0l 1 9102 8UNf 90 b L-10-G| uoIsisp Zjo g abed
Sy QIT'LE pawie|) Sa04 2101
gL 90¢ ot £28'8e% 0% 061 L ¥01 g0 [A RT3 6 0L oz SINOH [RI0L
00 052 05 29 sTo er A [nili] 000 200 000 Burpeay

(3) oty yers peddng S|BUDISSIJOL]
ApnoH sBesaay {3)1s0) owt SINOH |ejo) SI0JRIISIURUPY » SlURIS|SSY Jojuag ByI0 JaBeuew Jaupeg uoIaung YJOAA 4O UDIEDIJISSE]D

180d 9pog ealoid
910Z/90/€0 0L Z10Z/L0/IE Wold
paywi sjdosd auizelew aul - ZOZVOVW

Arewwng 3s09 g awi| 6dIS pajielaq - Aiug awij




GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2015

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders® the following hourly charge-out rates will be apphied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Senior Managers £400 - £450
Managers £325 - £390
Investigators £280 - £360
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashiering £100 - £275

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied ;

Support £ 70 - £200
|

Time 1s charged in mimimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office |
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by

way of expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm }
Best practice gwdance1 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are ‘
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice gmdance1 classifies expenses into two broad categones

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred Is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage I1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate ‘

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

* Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors If
these category of expenses arnse

1 — Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




W INSOLVENCY - LIFIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2009

STAFF GRADE

1 October 2009

£
Partners 365-440
Managers 290-300
Senior
Administrators/Investigators 260-290
Administrators 140-220
Support Staff 70-170
1 October
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 2011 1 October 2012
£ £ £
Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 300-395 300-395
Senior Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Juntor
Investigators 140-180 145-190 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 | 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 150-250 150-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
Support/Cashier Staff 70-180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment
of a new partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Adminsstrator may be applied Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff




